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Limited Owner Warranty

Mayville Engineering Company, Inc. (MEC) warrants its equipment to the original
purchaser against defects in material and/or workmanship under normal use and service
for one (1) year from date of registered sale or date the unit left the factory if not
registered. MEC further warrants the structural weldments of the main frame and scissor
arms as defined in MEC's current Warranty Policy & Procedures, to be free from defects
in material or workmanship for five (5) years from date of registered sale or date unit
left the factory if not registered. Excluded from such warranty is the battery(s) which
carries a ninety (90) day warranty from described purchase date and prorated thereafter
up to one (1) year. Warranty claims within such warranty period shall be limited to
repair or replacement, at MEC's option, of the defective part in question and labor to
perform the necessary repair or replacement based on MEC's then current flat rate,
provided the defective part in question is shipped prepaid to MEC and is found upon
inspection by MEC to be defective in material and/or workmanship. Mayville Engineering
Company, Inc. shall not be liable for any consequential, incidental or contingent damages
whatsoever. Use of other than factory authorized parts, misuse, improper maintenance
or modification of the equipment voids this warranty. The foregoing warranty is
exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties, express or implied. All such other warranties,
including implied warranties of merchantability and of fitness for a particular purpose,
are hereby excluded. No Dealer, Sales Representative, or other person purporting to
act on behalf of MEC is authorized to alter the terms of this warranty, or in any manner
assume on behalf of MEC any liability or obligation which exceeds MEC's obligations
under this warranty.



MAINTENANCE

INSPECTION AND LUBRICATION

1. Structural Inspection
a. Check machine for bent structural members. (Beams, main frame, platform, pivot pins, ect.) Machine
which have been overloaded could have bent members and fatigued pivot pins. Replace all bent members
and pins to insure a safe operating machine.
b. Check bushings in scissor beams for broken or cracked welds. Replace beams if bushing welds are
cracked or bushing elongated.

2. Lubrication

AWARNING

All pivot areas of scissors and lift cylinder must be
checked for wear. A loud scraping noise means the D.U.
bearings are damaged and need replacing. Failure to do
so will result in extensive damage to structural members
and bushings which would create a hazardous condition
and could result in injury or death to personnel.

a. The Hite-Master series scissor lift is almost lubrication. All pivot pins or rollers come with D.U. bearings
which do not require any kind of lubrication.

b. The only areas that need lubrication (EP 90 or equivalent) are the steering cylinders on both pivot pins
and the brake linkage (Figures 1-1 and 1-2).

FIG. 1-1 Brake Linkage FIG. 1-2 Steering Linkage
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HECKLISTS

Frequent Inspection Checklist

Some of the components may or may not
affect your particular machine. Check all that

apply.

Legible,
Operational
and/or
Physically
Correct

Not Legibl

e, Corrected

Operational  or Repairs

and/or
Physically
Correct

Made to
Unit

Wheels
Rims - Corrosion, Cracks, Bends etc.

Tires
Excessive Wear/Damage

Tire Pressure

Battery
Check Wiring

Check Fluid Level

Inspect Commutator and Brushes

Hydraulics
Check Hoses

Check Fittings

Replace Oil Filter

Scissors
Check for Damage
ie: Corrosion, cracks, Bends etc.

Maintenance Locks

Drive and Lift Mechanism
Oil Steering Pivot Pins

Oil Brake Pivot Plins

Grease Rear Spindles

Main Frame
Check Structure
ie: corrosion, cracks, bends etc.

Check Pivot Pins

Check All Fasteners

Control System
Damage to Switches, Indicators and Guards

Check Terminals and Plugs

Check Cords

Safety Decals
Decals in Place and Legible

Maintenance
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CHECKLISTS

Frequent Inspection Checklist Cont’d Leqible, Not Legible, Corrected

Operational Operational or Repairs
and/or and/or Made to
Physically Physically Unit
Correct Correct

Platform

Rear Closure

Railing Secure in Pockets

All Fasteners Secure

Railings Not Bent

Proper Written Materials in Case

Fuel System
Check for Leaks (LPG or Gasoline)
Check Hoses

Functions

Base/Upper Control Box

Steer: Left/Right

Drive: Forward/Reverse

Hi Torque/High Speed

Fast Speed Cut Out When Platform is Elevated
Emergency Down

Platform Raises to Full Extension
Brakes Operational

Emergency Stop

Pothole System Operational

Comments:

Signature/Inspectors Date:

Reproduce Form as Needed. Save completed forms for future reference.
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SERVICING, REPLACEMENT & ADJUSTMENTS

This section contains three basic maintenance fuctions:

SERVICING describes items to be checked and serviced when necessary, on a daily basis, or prior to using the unit
after it has been out of service for a period of time.

REPLACEMENT describes the proper method for removal and installation of replaceable components in case of
failure.

ADJUSTMENT describes any adjustments necessary to ensure proper operation of the unit or adjustments required

after the replacement of components, if necessary.

NOTE

CAPSCREW REPLACEMENT: Any capscrew replacement
should be of same grade or greater than original. Any
questions, call the factory for verification.

Grade markings for Capscrews grades 2, 5, and 8 are based on SAE J429. Markings may be raised or
depressed (Manufacturer's opinion).

Grade 2 Grade 5

oXSX%]

1. Battery (Electric Series)

AWARNING

NEVER SMOKE OR USE OTHER COMBUSTIBLES NEAR
BATTERY WHILE SERVICING BATTERY OR OTHER
COMPONENTS. PROVIDE PLENTY OF VENTILATION.
PRESENCE OF HYDROGEN FUMES COULD LEAD TO
EXPLOSION!

Hite-Master battery models are supplied with heavy-duty deep-cycle batteries. The care and maintenance of your
batteries has much to do with how well your Hite-Master functions. Battery wiring and water level should be schecked
daily. After using the Hite-Master continuously for a period of time, it is recommended that the batteries be brought to a
full charge as soon as possible.If the batteries are allowed to remain discharged, the lead plates will harden and become
sulfated. This will shorten their life as much as overcharging. In this sulfated condition the battery fails to deliver its
rated capacity or come up to full charge. Several long, slow charges and fast discharges are then necessary to correct
the sulfation and hardened plates. It is recommended that once a month the batteries be given an equalizing charge of
25% over the regular charge. The equalizing charge must always be given at a low rate to eliminate excessive

gassing. Whenever battery temperature reaches 120°F (48.4°C), the charging rate should be reduced or the battery
taken off charge and allowed to cool to room temperature.
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Do not overfill. When the cells are filled too full, the battery fluid will expand as it becomes warm from charging
causing fluid to seep out. Each time this happens, the solution weakens by adding water. Loss of ampere hour capacity
will result. Do not run battery dead. Put battery on charge when approximately 80% discharged. (Hydrometer reading

of 1.100 at 80°F or 26.4°C)

a. Charging Battery Packs. The Hite-Master has removeable battery packs. A different battery pack can be
used by removing the existing case and installing a different pack. Be sure to chenge both packs when a
new power pack is needed.

b. To Change Battery Packs
(1) Lower platform completely.
(2) Disconnect battery packs’ power supply.
(3) Lift cover and remove mounting bolts on both sides (Figure 1-3).
(4) Lift off battery pack (Figure 1-4) and install new pack (Figure 1-3) in reverse order.
(5) Reconnect power supply.
c. Checking and Filling (Electric Series) (Every 15 hours of use or when recharging)
(1) Lowerplatform completely.
(2) Lift battery tray cover.
(3) If there is any dirt or corrosion on battery, wash with solution of 5 teaspoons baking soda per quart of
warm water. (Do not get any of this solution in battery cells)
(4) Remove battery caps and check fluid.
(5) Fill, if needed, as follows (use distilled water):
(a) Before charging, fluid must be above plates in battery.
(b) After charging, fill to split ring.

FIG 1-3 Remove Mounting Bolts

Maintenance Hitemaster



FIG 1-4 Lift Battery Pack Off

Do not overfill. Fluid will expand as it becomes warm
from charging and seep oni f the battery. When water is
then added, the solution isiweakened and a loss of
ampere hour capacity resujts. |

«

Never add acid to battery. The solution is at its proper
strength when the battery is manufactured. Use distilled
water and keep fluid up to broper level. When required,
water should be added to I;a{tery after charging, unless
water level is below the top, of the plates.

(6) Coat terminals with petroleum jelly or quivalent.

d. Charging Notes (Electric Series) !
(1) The surrounding temperature has jz great effect on the power in a battery.

(a) A battery 100% charged at 80°F (26.4°C)

- drops to 65% at 32°F (0°C)

--dropsto40% at0°F (-17.6{C) |

(b) A battery 46% charged at 80°F(26.4°C)

- dropst032% at 31°F (-0.6%0) |

--- drops to 21% at 0°F (-17.6})

(2) When battery reaches 125°F (51.2¢Q), battery should be taken off charge and cooled to room

temperature or the charging rate ghould he lowered.
(3) Battery should be brought to full ctharge as soon as possible after continuous use. (Hydrometer
reading of 1.265 at 80°F or 26.4°C}
Lead plates in discharged batteries become hardened and sulfated. The battery eventually will not
deliver its rated capacity or come up to a full charge. Several long slow charges and quick discharges
must be given.
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e. Charging (Electric Series)

A WARNING

Charge battery in an open well ventilated area free of
flame, smoking, spark or fire.

(1) Lower platform completely.

(2) Open battery tray cover.

(3) Remove caps, check fluid level and, if needed, fill to cover plates.

(4) Reinstall caps before charging.

(5) Plug in charger to a properly grounded circuit.

(6) Turn timer clockwise to ON position.

(7) Charge until meter reads in finish area or near zero (0). (Charger will turn off automatically when
timer runs out.)

(8) Unplug charger.

NOTE:
After Charging, fill to split rings.

(9) Check fluid level and reinstall caps.

f. Battery Replacement (Electric Series)
(1) Completely lower unit.

(2) Lift battery tray cover.

(3) Remove nuts from battery hold-down and remove.
(4) Remove battery cables.

(5) Remove battery.

(6) Reverse procedure.

2. Hydraulic System

a. Hydraulic System Bleeding
The Hite Master hydraulic system is self bleeding. After the system has been drained, such as during the
replacement of a hydraulic system component, actuate the platform full up and down for six
cycles and recheck the reservoir fluid level between each cycle. Fill as required.
b. Spin-On Oil Filter Replacement
The spin-on oil filter in the hydraulic system should be changed yearly. Replace filter with part (#6156)
only. (Figures 1-5 and 1-6)
c¢. Electric Motor Servicing
Common maintenance on DC motor is brush replacement. It is recommended that brushes be checked and
replaced if necessary, along with commutator inspection, approximately every six months. The time
element will greatly vary depending on how the machine is being used and the condition of the battery. It is
to your advantage to keep the batteries fully charged and in top condition to eliminate service problems in
general, and to extend the life of motor and brushes. (See Battery Servicing.)
d. Check and Fill Hydraulic Reservoir (Dual Fuel Series)
Inspect oil level in hydraulic reservoir by unscrewing reservoir filler cap. Oil level should be 2 inches
below the top of the tank. Fill reservoir with hydraulic oil conforming to MIL. SPEC. 0-5606.
e. Check and Fill Hydraulic Reservoir (Electric Series)
(1) Lower platform completely.
(2) Remove load from platform.
(3) Raise platform high enough to engage maintenance locks.
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FIG 1-5 Oil Filter

FIG. 1-6 Oil Fil
Dual Fuel Series ter

Electric Series

FIG. 1-7 Hydraulic Qil Fill Cap
Dual Fuel Series

A WARNING

MAINTENANCE LOCKS MUST BE INSTALLED when
maintaining or servicing machine with platform fully or
partially extended.

Working through beams on scissors lifting device creates a
hazardous situation which could cause death or personal

injury.
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(4) Lower platform so that maintenance locks rest on pivot pins.
(5) Check fluid in reservoir by removing filler cap (Figure 1-8).
(6) Fill to proper level.

(7) Replace cap

(8) Raise platform slightly and retract maintenance locks

f. Hydraulic Pump Replacement (Dual Fuel Series)
(1) Remove hydraulic hoses from pump.
NOTE:

In the following step, the high pressure hydraulic line
may still be under pressure and fluid will squirt out when
line is disconnected. Do not reuse fluid, as it may become

contaminated.
(2) Remove capscrews securing pump to engine (Figure 1-9).

(3) Remove pump from engine.
NOTE:

When reinstalling pump, grease spline with a high
pressure grease.
(4) Reinstall pump and hose.

ydraulic Oil Fill Cap FIG 1-9 Pump
Electric Series Dual Fuel Series

g. Hydraulic Pump and Motor Replacement (Electric Series)
(1) Disconnect positive and negative battery cables by separating quick disconnect connector located
behind both battery trays.
(2) Tag and remove wires from hydraulic pump and motor assembly (Figure 1-10).
(3) Remove hydraulic hoses from pump. NOTE: The inlet port of the pump is to the inside and the outlet
port is to the outside on the pumps.

NOTE:

In step 3, the high pressure hydraulic line may still be
under pressure and fluid will squirt out when line is
disconnected. Do not reuse fluid, as it may become
contaminated.
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FIG. 1-11 Slow Speed Limit Switch

b i i
FIG. 1-10 Pump and Motor

Electric Feri

3. Slow Speed Switch Adjustment
a. Raise platform approximately four (4) feet. (Switch is located at right- rear underside of platform.)
b. Adjust swit«jl:in r out to activate circuit at this height (Figure 1-11). Slow-speed valve will then be energized
when platform reaches this height, allowing machine to travel in slow speed only.

4. Brake Adjustmeént
NOTE:
; Adjust brakes so that parking brake holds machine on an
incline which it is capable of climbing. The machine is
designed to have the brake on whenever it is not being
; driven.
a. Release tension from brake rod by pulling the brake manual release ring out or by activating drive and lifting
the bar until the bar locks in the base (Figure 1-12).
b. Raise rear of machine enough that the tires are not touching the floor. NOTE: Both rear wheels are
independently applied. Both have to be adjusted the same.

FIG. 1-12 Brake Locked FIG. 1-13 Brake Released
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FIG. 1-14 Brake Adjustment

c. Loosen lock nut from brake adjustment bolt (Figure 1-14). If wheels turn freely, move adjustment bolt towards
inside of mounting bracket until wheel becomes tight.

d. Back off on adjustment bolt until wheel turns with some amount of drag.

e. Retighten adjustment lock nut and check if wheel turns the same. ( Do this to both sides.)

f. Lower machine to floor and test by driving to see if brakes are adjusted correctly. ( See NOTE preceding step a )

5. Hydraulic Lift Cylinder Replacement

A WARNING

MAINTENANCE LOCKS MUST BE INSTALLED when
maintaining or servicing machine with platform fully or
partially extended.

Working through beams on scissors lifting device creates a
hazardous situation which could cause death or personal

injury.

a. Raise platfrom.

b. Engage maintenance locks (Figure 1-15).

c. Lower platform until beam assemblies touch maintenance locks.

d. Remove cylinder pin retaining plates on both sides of cylinder mounting ( top and bottom ) (Figure 1-16)
e. Wrap a self-tightening strap around center of the cylinder (Figure 1-16).

f. With the help of a lifting device apply upward pressure.

g. Remove low-pressure hose and high-pressure hose from lower end of cylinder and emergency down assembly.
h. Remove top cylinder pin and bottom cylinder pin.

i. Raise cylinder up and out of machine.

j- Replace cylinder and reassemble in reverse order.

k. Bleed air from system bt raising and lowering platfrom 6 times.

1. Recheck fluid level in down position. (See Hydraulic System)
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LOWER
CYLINDER PIN¥

CYLINDER ’
RETAINZR PLATE

FIG. 1-16 Removing Lift Cylinder

Maintenance

UPPER
CYLINDER PIN

_ CYLINDER
RETAINER PLATE
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6. Outer Beams and Inner Beam Assembly Replacement

NOTE:

When replacing damaged or worn 3cissor lift beams, care
must be taken to assemble beam:: so that outer beam
washer reinforcements face toward inner beam
assemblies (

a. The inner beam assembly to which the upper end of the lift cylinder is attached has a diamond shaped reinforcing
plate at the center pivot shaft. The outer beams having a similar reinforcement at the center pivot must be
assembled to this inner beam. Be sure reinforcement faces taward inner beam ( ).

b. The outer beams are made with steel of two different thicknesses. One thickness is 7 ga. (0.179 in.), the other is
10 ga. (0.134 in.). Assemble the outer beams as shown ().

FIG. 1-17 Washer Reinforcing FIG. 1-18 Reinforcing Plates

FIG. 1-19 Beanll Replacement
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7. Electric Generator (Dual Fuel Series)
a. Belt Replacement

(1) Loosen idler bracket bolts.
(2) Run belt off pulleys.
(3) Replace belt part #6879.
(4) Tighten idler pulley so that belt can be depressed 1/2” between generator pulley and engine pulley.
(5) Tighten idler bracket bolts.
b. Belt Tightness Adjustment (Figure 1-20)
(1) Loosen idler bracket bolts.
(2) Tighten idler pulley so that the belt can be depressed 1/2” between generator pulley and engine pully.
(3) Tighten idler bracket bolts.
(4) Inspect pulley alignment.
c. Pulley Alignment (Figure 1-20)
(1) Loosen idler bracket bolts.
(2) Loosen setscrew on pulley(s) that is out of alignment.
(3) Slide pulley(s) on shaft until it is aligned with idler pulley.
(4) Tighten setscrew(s).
(5) Tighten idler pulley so that the belt can be depressed 1/2” between generator pulley and engine pulley.
(6) Tighten idler pulley bracket bolts.
(7) Recheck alignment.
d. Generator Service and Alignment
Refer to GENERATOR OPERATING MANUAL.
e. Generator Replacement (Figure 1-20)
(1) Loosen idler bracket bolts and run belt off pulleys.
(2) Loosen generator pulley setscrew and remove pulley.
(3) Remove nut and bolt from generator support bracket.
(4) Remove four bolts on inside of motor housing from generator mounting rods.
(5) Remove generator from motor housing.
(6) Reverse procedure to reinstall generator. Check pulley alignment and adjust if necessary.

FIG. 1-20 Generator Belt, Idler and Pulleys
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Relay Board Description (Dual Fuel)

The relay circuit board interfaces the control console switches with the hydraulic components on the
Dual Fuel Series Hite-Master. Each function, except down, is routed through a relay. Power is sup-
plied from two fused circuit.

* The control console circuit is fused at 15 amps. This circuit power to console switches
which energize their respective relay coils and LED’s. This circuit also provides
power to engine control functions.

* The power buss circuit is fused at 20 amps. This circuit supplies power via CR1 to the
board relay contacts. The relay contacts energize their respective hydraulic solenoids.
This circuit also powers the engine throttle time delay circuit CR6.

The board’s input terminal strip is located on its bottom, and its output strip is located on its left side.
Each relay circuit is separately fused at 7 amps. Buss power is supplied to the board only when the
engine is running and the CR1 circuit has been energized by the oil pressure switch.

g

LRI REL Mdadban

FIG. 1-21 Circuit Boards
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Standard Series Pre-1992

HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
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FIG. 2-1 Standard Series Electrical Schematic



HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
Standard Series W/Motion Switch
1992 and Later
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FIG. 2-2 Standard Series Electrical Schematic TROUBLESHOOTING



HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
Standard Series Joystick

WIRING DIAGRAM
JOYSTICK CONTROL BOX - STANDARD DRIVE

EMERGENCY UP/DOWN SAFETY
STOP DOWN nllalv N Egn “R24c
s1 s2 $3 2 _I_ »_@% N.O.\
i ?J = 33 _ReG N'C.
_l CB-9
* : e
uP s

g w
3

S RIGHT LEFT REV. FOR.
c C c C c
% S:}N 0. S;’}N 0. ?;N . ?EN 0.
[¢] o
N.C. |N.O. N.C.I N.C. N.C. f Nlt.i
\/7 N 4 § 5 8 \/g
Ho2l ]
J/S WN \LU WR § W T J;J J/C VF \94 WP WA v K L WM
H2l ]
o (o] o [o] [o] o] o] [o] [¢]
51| O 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
[¢] o] o] o] (o] e} (o] [e] (o] e} o] (o] o (o] o] GND
{E‘TERMINAL STRIP
WIRING IS NOT EHANGEt] FROM
UPPER TERMINAL STRIP TO BASE
ART-188R1
BM11474

FIG. 2-3 Standard Series Electrical Schematic Joystick TROUBLESHOOTING



Symbol
Bl
DI
F1
F2
H1

H2

H3
H4
H5
H6
H7
H8
H9
H10
H11
HI12
H14
S1
S2
S3
S4
S5
S7
S8

S9
TS1

UCB2

POWER

IN

POWER
ouTt

SYMBOL

Quantity
6
11
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IDENTIFICATION FOR STANDARD SERIES

Part Number
5970
6070
7235
7275
5982
7657
5983
7656
7070
6787
6739
6740
6805
6809
6742
6743
6741
6744
6764
7800
5630
5979
5694
5230
6715
5936
6117
6674
5991
7817
6947
7970
2107
4940

Description

Battery 6 Volt

Diode Assembly 2 amp 600 volt PRV
15 amp Circuit Breaker

20 amp Fuse

Harness Control Box Pre-1992
Harness Control Box After 1-1-1992
Harness to Control Box Pre-1992
Harness to Control Box After 1-1-1992
Harness Limit Switch

Harness Down Valve

Beam Harness 19ft. #1-#5

Beam Harness 19ft. #7-#11

Harness Component Tray

Harness Crossover

Beam Harness 25ft. #1-#5

Beam Harness 25ft. #7-#11

Beam Harness 19ft. #12-#15

Beam Harness 25ft. #12-#15
Harness Component Tray
Emergency Stop Switch

Switch, Slow / Fast

Switch, Up / Down

Switch, Steering, Forward / Reverse
Switch, Lower Control Panel Up / Down
Switch, Slow Speed Limit

Key Switch with Keys

Key Only

Motor Contactor

Terminal Strip #1-#15

Terminal Strip Backing #1-#15
Terminal Strip #1-#22

Terminal Strip Backing #1-#22
Control Box Pre-1992

Control Box After 1-1-1992

NORMAL / NEUTRAL DOWN
¢1 4o ¢l 41—
| | 1 POWER
PO‘:ER ___-_6 2 5 @ POIV':ER _'__62 5 é our
|
03 po+="our 03 fo

TROUBLESHOOTING



HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
High Torque Series Pre-1992
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* NOTE: Switch wiring las seen from the rear of switch.

Up/Down Switch at Upber Control Box - Contacts Made With Toggle at Keyway Position 1-2, 4-5 —
Center Position 1-2, 5-6 — Opposite Keyway 2-3, 5-6

FIG. 2-4 High Torque Seriies Electrical Schematic - TROUBLESHOOTING




HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
High Torque Series W/Motion Switch
1992 and Later
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FIG. 2-5 High Torque Series Electrical Schematic TROUBLESHOOTING
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HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
High Torque Series Joystick
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SYMBOL IDENTIFICATION FOR HIGH TORQUE

Symbol Quantity Part Number Description
Bl 6 5970 Battery 6 volt Deep Cycle
D1 13 6070 Diode Assembly 3 amp 600 volt PRV
D3 1 6241 Diode Assembly 3 amp 600 volt PRV
Fl1 1 7235 15 amp Circuit Breaker
F2 1 7275 20 amp Fuse
Hl 1 5982 Harness Control Box Pre-1992
1 7657 Harness Control Box After 1-1-1992
HA1 1 6296 Wire Set (HT Series) Pre-1992
1 7658 Wire Set (HT Series) After 1-1-1992
H2 1 5983 Harness to Control Box Pre-1992
1 7656 Harness to Control Box After 1-1-1992
H3 1 7070 Harness, Limit Switch
H4 1 6787 Harness, Down Valve
H5 1 6739 Beam Harness 19ft. #1-#5
H6 1 6740 Beam Harness 19ft #7-#11
H7 1 6765 Harness, Component Tray
H8 1 6763 Harness, Crossover
H9 1 6741 Beam Harness 19ft. #13-#15
H10 1 6742 Beam Harness 25ft. #1-#5
H11 1 6743 Beam Harness 25ft #7-#11
H12 1 6744 Beam Harness 25ft #13-#15
H13 1 6766 Harness, Component Tray
H14 1 6764 Harness, Component Tray Secondary
S1 1 7800 Emergency Stop Switch
S2 1 5630 Switch, Slow / Fast
S3 1 5979 Switch, Up / Down
S4 2 5694 Switch, Steering, Forward / Reverse
S5 2 5230 Switch, Lower Up / Down, Second Motor
S6 1 6234 Switch, Power / Speed
S7 1 6715 Switch, Slow Speed Limit
S8 1 5936 Key Switch
Service 6117 Key Only
S9 2 6674 Motor Contactor
TS1 2 5991 Terminal Strip #1-#15
2 7817 Terminal Strip Backing #1-#15
2 6947 Terminal Strip #1-#22
2 7970 Terminal Strip Backing #1-#22
UCBI1 1 2992 Upper Control Box Pre-1992
1 4920 Upper Control Box After 1-1-1992
up NORMAL DOWN
ol 4o ¢1 4o 1 40
POWER '~ POWER l POWER ! l Pg‘&f"
N —"Tz Jo N 102 ST N 02 56
"R 13 5o 03 séf—"OUe" o3 o
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HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
Dual Fuel Series Pre-1992

T\ Tt
-/ ARE

7 1w 1w e n lre

- - . o el

[

SLOW  SARAKE UPF  DOWN TWROTTLE RT. 8 POWER SECONDARY
SPEED  DECEL. ouMP,

v
STARTER  CHOKE v QAS
RELAY

ImNnCee ¢
gi

IM4mE 2cOX(
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FIG. 2-7 Dual Fuel Series Electrical Schematic TROUBLESHOOTING



HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
Dudl Fuel Series W/Motion Switch
1992 and Later
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FIG. 2-8 Dual Fuel Series Electrical Schematic TROUBLESHOOTING




HITE-MASTER WIRING DIAGRAM
Dual Fuel Series Joystick
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SYMBOL IDENTIFICATION FOR DUAL FUEL

Symbol Quantity Part Number Description
D1 1 6070 Diode Assembly 3 amp 600 volt
D2 1 6946 Diode Assembly 3 amp 600 volt
D3 1 6241 Diode Assembly 3 amp 600 volt
F1 1 7235 15 amp Circuit Breaker
F3 1 6908 20 amp Fuse
H1 1 8253 Harness, Control Box
H2 1 6882 Harness to Control Box
H3 1 7070 Harness, Limit Switch
H4 1 6787 Harness, Cylinder Down Valve
HS5 1 6949 Beam Harness 19ft. #1-#5
H6 1 6950 Beam Harness 19ft. #6-#10
H7 1 6765 Harness, Comp. Tray Sec.Manifold
HS8 1 6965 Harness, Base Engine Controls
H9 1 6951 Beam Harness 19ft #11-#15
H10 1 6954 Beam Harness 25ft. #1-#5
H11 1 6955 Beam Harness 25ft. #6-#10
H12 1 6956 Beam Harness 25ft. #11-#15
H13 1 6766 Harness, Comp. Tray Pri.Manifold
H14 1 6764 Harness Comp. Tray Base Controls
H15 1 6966 Harness, Lower Lift Switch
H16 1 6952 Beam Harness 19ft. #16-#20
H17 1 6957 Beam Harness 25ft. #16-#20
PL1 1 6906 Indicator Light
PR1 1 6889 Power Relay
PS1 1 6887 Oil Pressure Switch
STR 1 6979 Start Solenoid
S1 1 7800 Emergency Stop Switch
Service 8082 Contact Block N.O.
Service 8083 Contact Block N.C.
S2 1 5630 Switch, Slow / Fast
S3 1 5979 Switch, Up / Down
S4 2 5694 Switch, Steering, Forward/Reverse
S5 2 5230 Switch, Motion, Lower Up / Down
S6 1 8075 Switch, Selector 3 Position
1 8076 Base Mounting W/2 Contact Blocks
1 8082 Contact Block N.O.
S7 1 6715 Switch, Slow Speed Limit
S8 1 5936 Key Switch
Service 6117 Key Only
S9 1 6905 Switch, Fuel Selector
S10 1 5275 " Switch, Platform / Base
TS5 2 6947 Terminal Strip #1 - #22
2 7970 Terminal Strip Backing #1 -
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BRIVE NOTORS

Standard Series

HITE-MASTER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
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FIG. 2-10 Standard Series Hydraulic Schematic
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FIG. 2-11 High Torque Series Hydraulic Schematic

HITE-MASTER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

High Torque Series
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HITE-MASTER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
High Torque Series

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

Cl | 3488 1 LIFT CYLINDER

Cl | 6790 SERV[SEAL KIT

Cl | 6787 1 WIRE HARNESS, DOWN

C2 [ 2838 2 STEERING CYLINDER ASSYEMBLY

C2 | 2484 SERV [CYLINDER BARREL

C2 [ 2493 SERV [ CYLINDER HEAD

C2 | 2454 SERV|PISTON

C2 | 2837 SERV |CYLINDER ROD

C2 | 6337 SERV |[RETAINING RING

C2 | 6338 SERV|LOCK NUT

C2 [ 5947 SERV |[SEAL KIT

C3 [ 2483 1 BRAKE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

C3 [ 2485 SERV|CYLINDER BARREL

C3 | 2493 SERV | CYLINDER HEAD

C3 | 2494 SERV|PISTON

C3 [ 2505 SERV |CYLINDER ROD

C3 | 6337 SERV |RETAINING ROD

C3 [ 6338 SERV|LOCK NUT

C3 | 5947 SERV [SEAL KIT

CBvl| 6712 2 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

CBV1| 6806 “0" RING KIT

Cvl | 5434 4 CHECK VALVE

CV1 | 5475 SERV[ “0" RING KIT

F1 | 6156 1 FILTER ELEMENT

FC1 | 5963 1 FLOW CONTROL

FC1 | 5475 SERV|“D0" RING KIT

HI | 6718 2 HOSE, STEERING

H2 | 6720 1 HOSE, LIFT

H3 | 6721 2 HOSE, DRIVE

H4 | 6722 1 HOSE, BRAKE

HS | 6723 1 HOSE

H7 | 5999 2 HOSE

H8 | 6225 2 HOSE ART-1%5 k2

Hg | 5995 1 HOSE 06/27/87

Ml | 6661 2 36 DVC MOTOR

M4 | BBBOP 2 DRIVE MOTOR (HYDRAULIC)

MA1 | 3595 1 PRIMARY MANIFOLD

MA4 | 3480 1 SECONDARY MANIFOLD PT.

01 | 7044 1 ORIFICE, FITTING ASSEMBLY PRESSURE RELEASE LIFT
E? ggég i ﬂsé;iEEiCF;LLéNG (BRASS ) HODEL VALVE SETTING CAPACITY
PFC1 1 PRIDORITY FLOW CONTROL 1948 1,800 PSI 1,500#
PCF1| 5954 1.0 GPM (STD.) 1948HT 1,800 PSI 1,500#
PCF1 SERV|PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL 2548 2,000 PSI 1,000#
PCF1| 6189 'S GPM (SPECIAL) 2548HT 2,000 PSI 1,000#
PCF1| 5476 “0" RING KIT 1958 2,150 PSI 1,750#
RV1 | 6316 2 RELIEF VALVE 1958HT 2,150 PSI 1,750#
RVI | 5475 SERV|[“0” RING KIT 2558 2,250 PSI 1,250#
vi | 6973 2 2-WAY N.C. VALVE ONLY 2558HT 2,250 PSI 1,250#
V1 | 5475 SERV|“D” RING KIT

vl | 6803 COIL ONLY 36 vDC

v2 | 7976 3 4-WAY 3-POSITION VALVE ONLY

v2 | BIBI SERV|SPRING AND "0” RING KIT

v2 | 6803 COIL ONLY 36 vDC

V3 | 6976 4 3-WAY 2-POSITION VALVE ONLY

V3 | 5476 SERV|“D” RING KIT

V3 | 6803 COIL ONLY 36 vOC

VS | 5435 1 MANLAL PULL - EMERGENCY DOWN

V5 | 5475 SERV[”D0" RING KIT

V6 | 6375 5 2-WAY N.0O. SPOOL VALVE ONLY

V6 | 5475 SERV[“0” RING KIT

V6 | 6803 COIL ONLY 36 vOC

FIG. 2-11 High Torque Series Hydraulic Schematic TROUBLESHOOTING



HITE-MASTER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
Dual Fuel Series

LEFT RIGHT
Fm\l@gsm FRONT REAR
H3 H3 H3 H3
r o — o e = = me = = = e e — o — — -|L — = - A
| |
| |
CROSSOVER CROSSOVER
| LEFT RIGHT | ma2
| v? V7 |
| |
L — — — ¥ — — — = - — - = = .- —- - -“ — — - -
I HI H1l HIL Rl r —I
ra- B R e . — — W - -J
v3
T SECoNoaRY
POWER

[#]

N
N

L -

¥

T———-ﬂ
RIGHT

— STEERING
ve

TR

7

r==-=-=-=—"=-"
g
3
- 4
-
L
r
L

H7
-t __r-- TS To oo -—— * 1
W | i 0 e I
! V6 V6
| LEH N, ;
=g =0 !
I [
I I
| cvi FC1 [
v3 V3 DOWN
| ¥ ¥ J |
I - I
! e 1 i
ART425R1 o1 ™ v
BM7413 ! q !
06/27/97 ) g Lig |
I 1
I |
I— —_— e — X — = — - = . —_—— —— - — — - % — = = — —I
H8 LIFT CYLINDER
-
TELT PLUG
rTa
) HS
| HS
L & |

FIG. 2-12 Dual Fuel Series Hydraulic Schematic TROUBLESHOOTING




HITE

-MASTER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

Dual Fuel Series

ITEM| PART No.|]QTY. DESCRIPTION

Cl 3488 1 LIFT CYLINDER

Cl 6790 SERV[SEAL KIT

C1 6787 1 WIRE HARNESS, DOWN

c2 2838 2 STEERING CYLINDER ASSYEMBLY

Cc2 2484 SERV |CYLINDER BARREL

c2 2493 SERV [CYLINDER HEAD

c2 2484 SERV |PISTON

2 | 2837 SERV|CYLINDER ROD

T2 | 6337 SERV|RETAINING RING

t2 6338 SERV [LOCK_NUT

c2 5847 SERV [SEAL KIT

C3 2483 1 BRAKE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Cc3 2485 SERV|CYLINDER BARREL

T3 | 2493 SERV|CYLINDER HEAD

Cc3 2494 SERV |PISTON

T3 [ 2505 SERV|CYLINDER ROD

C3 [ 6337 SERV|RETAINING ROD

T3 | 6338 SERV [LOCK_NUT

T3 | 5947 SERV|SEAL KIT

CBVI1| 6712 2 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

CBV1| 6806 "0” RING KIT

CV] | 5434 4 CHECK VALVE

TVl [ 5475 SERV["D"_RING KIT

F1_| 6156 | [FILTER ELEMENT

FC1 | 5963 T[1__[FLOW CONTROL

FC1 | 5475 i | SERV|”0” RING KIT

H1 6718 T2 HOSE, STEERING

A2 | 6720 T[1___[AOSE, LIFT

H3_| 6721 [4__[HOSE, ORIVE

H4 6722 1 HOSE, BRAKE

HS | 6723 T [AOSE

H7 5993 2 PRIMARY TO SECONDARY

HE | 6225 2 |HOsE

HO | 5005 1 [HOSE

H10 | 6237 2 HOSE BYPASS TO PRIMARY

H11 | 6429 4 HYD. HOSE, SECONDARY TO CROSSOVER

M| 6853 i |4-CYCLE GAS ENGINE

M4 6660P 2 DRIVE MOTOR (HYDRAULIC)

MA1 | 3585 1 PRIMARY MANIFOLD

MAZ | 3609 1__[MANIFOLD

MA4 | 3480 1 SECONDARY MANIFOLD PT.

MAS | 4336 1 MANIFOLD DOUBLE BYPASS

o1 | 7044 1 |ORIFICE, FITTING ASSEMBLY

04| 2975 1 |ORIFICE, FITTING (BRASS)

P1 6855 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP

PFC1 i1 PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL

PCF1| 5954 ! 1.0 GPM (STD.)

PCF1 SERV |PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL

PCF1] 6189 .5 GPM (SPECIAL)

PCF1] 5476 "0” RING KIT

RV1 | 6316 2 RELIEF VALVE

RV1 | 5475 SERV|[”0” RING KIT

V1 6373 2 2-WAY N.C. VALVE DONLY

Vi_| 5475 SERV|"0"_RING KIT

V1 6870 COIL ONLY 12V

V2 73976 3 4-WAY 3-POSITION VALVE ONLY

V2 6161 SERV|[SPRING AND “0” RING KIT

V2 6870 COIL ONLY 12V

V3 6376 4 3-WAY 2-POSITION VALVE ONLY

V3 | 5476 SERV|"0°_RING KIT

V3 6870 COIL ONLY 12V

V5 5435 1 MANUAL PULL - EMERGENCY DOWN

VS 5475 SERV|[”0” RING KIT

V6 6375 S5 2-WAY N.0O. SPOOL VALVE ONLY

V6 5475 SERV|[”0” RING KIT

V6 | 6870 COIL ONLY 12V

V7 7151 VALVE 2 WAY N.C. SPOOL
MODEL PRESSURE RELEASE LIFT

VALVE SETTING CAPACITY BM7413
19480 2,150 PSI 1,750#4
25580 2,250 PSI 1, 250#
FIG. 2-12 Dual Fuel Series Hydraulic Schematic
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HITE-MASTER
Standard Series

Troubleshooting Flow
Chart
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SYMBOL IDENTIFICATION

BEGINNING OR END

DECISION

PROCESS

CONNECTOR

DIRECTION ARROW

PAGE CONNECTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



Yes

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.#

Yes

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP.#

Yes

POWER TO BA!
UP/DOWN SWITCH
WIRE #9

POWER CIRCUIT FOR TOGGLE BOX

POWER OU
OF BATTERIES

Yes

NO FUNCTIONS ACTIVATED

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN BATTERIES AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER

CHECK EACH GO TO
BATTERY (6v) A
BAD WIRE OR
SOWER TO KEY POWER TO CONNECTION
SWITOH BETWEEN E-
STOP AND
TERMINAL #1
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION || BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 5070
BETWEEN CIRCUIT BREAKER | | BETWEEN KEY SWITCH AND A
AND KEY SWITCH EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

POWER TO CONTRO

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN
CONTROL BOX E-STOP
AND UPPER TERMINAL
STRIP #9

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN CONTROL BOX E-STOP
AND LOWER TERMNAL STRIP #1

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP_#

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #9 AND BASE UP/DOWN

Yes

SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER > D
TERMINAL STRIP #9

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART ) LIFT FROM BASE UP/DOWN SWITCH WITH

POWER OUT O

OWER AT LOWER BASE UP/DOWN

MINAL STRIP #4

POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN BASE UP/DOWN
SWITCH AND TERMINAL #4

Yes
BAD BASE UP/ [ GoTo
DOWN SWITCH A
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 5010
BETWEEN TERMINAL #4 AND A
LIFT COIL
BAD DIODE BETWEEN
TERMINAL #4 & #6
BAD CONTACTOR OR
) WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

#6.ON CONTACTO oM coNr
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 5010
BETWEEN TERMINAL #6 AND = %9

CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



(  sTART )

LIFT FROM PLATFORM WITH
POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

i

BAD WIRE OR
POWER OUT O CONNECTION
OWER AT UPPER

DOWN SWITCH
AND TERMINAL #4

Yes BAD MOTION BAD SWITCH OR CONNECTION
SWITCH BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH
. AND UP/DOWN SWITCH

SOWER A SOWER TO LOWER BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
T 0! PMINAL STRIP £4 BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
#4 AND LIFT COIL
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
Yes BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER GOBTO
@—» TERMINAL STRIP #4
PFOWER TO LOWER BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
RMINAL STRIP. TERMINAL STRIP #4 & #6
BAD CONTACTOR OR
A WIRE FROM CONTACTOR
6. ON CONTACTO 70 MOTOR
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART )

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP.#

POWER AT MANIFOLD
DOWN COIL

POWER TO LI
CYLINDER DOWN
ColL

UP/DOWN SWITCH

DOWN FROM BASE WITH POWER
CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH
AND LOWER TERMINAL

POWER OUT O Yes

STRIP #5
BAD UP/DOWN GO TO
SWITCH A
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP B
#5 AND MANIFOLD DOWN COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND CYLINDER DOWN COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER OUT O
PLATFORM UP/

POWER TO LOWER
BMINAL STRIP_#

POWER AT MANIFOLD
DOWN COIL

POWER TO LIFT
CYLINDER DOWN

DOWN FROM PLATFORM WITH POWER
CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION AND UP/

DOWN SWITCH

BAD MOTION

GOTO

SWITCH

RMINAL STRIP#

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #5

GOTO

BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH
AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #5

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND MANIFOLD DOWN COIL

No BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND CYLINDER DOWN COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



START

BAD MOTION
SWITCH

Yes

POWER OUT O
STEER SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
RMINAL STRIP.#

Yes

BAD STEER

LEFT STEER WITH POWER CIRCUIT

OPERATIONAL
BAD WIRE OR
POWER OUT OF CONNECTION
UP/DOWN SWITCH BETWEEN MOTION
AND UP/DOWN
SWITCH

BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
UP/DOWN SWITCH

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN STEER SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #8

GO TO

SWITCH

POWER TO LOWER

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

Yes

TERMINAL STRIP #8

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

POWER OUT O
STEER SWITCH

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP_#

STRIP #8
GO TO
C
BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION

POWER TO UPPER

BETWEEN
RMINAL STRIP_#

UPPER AND
LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #3

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN STEER SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

#1 & #4

TROUBLESHOOTING



CONTINUE

POWER TO LOWER
: TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER

#6.ON CONTACTOR

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR
TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



®_.

POWER TO
STEERING SWITCH
WIRE #12

Yes

POWER TO UPPER

Yes

POWER TO RIG
STEER COIL

Yes

(o)—=

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP.#3

RIGHT STEER WITH POWER CIRCUIT
OPERATIONAL

BAD WIRE OR
Yes POWER OUT O CONNECTION
UP/DOWN SWITCH BETWEEN MOTION
AND UP/DOWN
SWITCH
No
BAD MOTION
SWITCH BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
UP/DOWN SWITCH
No POWER OUT O Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
STEER SWITCH BETWEEN STEER SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #7
No
BAD STEER GO TO
SWITCH B
No Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

POWER TO LOWER

EBMINAL STRIP_#

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #7
No
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER > c
TERMINAL STRIP #7

POWER OUT O
STEER SWITCH

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS
#3 & #6

BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
BETWEEN
UPPER AND
LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #3

Yes

POWER TO UPPER
BMINAL STRIP.#3

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN STEER SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

TROUBLESHOOTING



CONTINUE

POWER TO LOWE

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

#6.ON CONTACTOR TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START )

1

POWER OUT O

OWER TO DRIV UP/DOWN SWITCH

REVERSE WITH POWER CIRCUIT

OPERATIONAL
BAD WIRE OR
Yes CONNECTION

BETWEEN MOTION

ITCH (WIRE # AND UP/DOWN

SWITCH

BAD MOTION
Yes SWITCH BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
. ? UP/DOWN SWITCH
r BAD WIRE OR
, CONNECTION
OWER TO LOWER DRVX/EERS%IH FOWER TO UPPER YeS | BETWEEN DRIVE
MINAL STRIP £1¢ ERMINAL STRIP #10 SWITCH AND
TERMINAL
STRIP #10
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
Yes BQSVPT%'XE BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH GOBTO
AND TERMINAL STRIP #10
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
eoren 19 BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #10 AND REVERSE COIL
No | BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BRAKE AND BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP #10
DECEL CO AND BRAKE/DECEL COIL
BAD WIRE OR
) CONNECTION
SOWER TO LOWER DVI‘(/EEHSC\’/&JJH SOWER TO UPPER BETWEEN

AMINAL STRIP 43 AMINAL STRIP #3 UPPER AND

LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #3

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

#1 & #4

TROUBLESHOOTING



CONTINUE

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP_#

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

#6.ON CONTACTOR TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



Yes

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP 4

Yes

POWER TO
QRWARD CQ

POWER TO LOWER
BRMINAL STRIP_#3

FORWARD WITH POWER CIRCUIT
OPERATIONAL

POWER OUT O
UP/DOWN SWITCH

Yes

BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION
AND UP/DOWN

SWITCH
BAD MOTION
SWITCH BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
UP/DOWN SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR
, CONNECTION
D\?\I/I?sﬂs%-TrH SOWER TO UPPER BETWEEN DRIVE
ERMINAL STRIP # SWITCH AND
TERMINAL
STRIP #11
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
B’é&ﬁ%‘f BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH GOBTO
AND TERMINAL STRIP #11
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #11 AND REVERSE COIL
BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP #11
AND BRAKE/DECEL COIL
BAD WIRE OR
i CONNECTION
D%EERS%ICH SOWER TO UPPER BETWEEN
AMINAL STRIP 43 UPPER AND
LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #3

NEXT
PAGE

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS

#3 & #6

TROUBLESHOOTING



CONTINUE

POWER TO LOWE
TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER

#6.ON CONTACTOR

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR
TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART )

f

OWER AT UPPER
MINAL STRIP.4

Yes

POWER TO SLOW
SPEED COI

SLOW SPEED WITH DRIVE AND
POWER CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN SPEED SWITCH AND
TERMINAL STRIP #2

POWER TO
PEED SWITC?

No

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH
AND SPEED SWITCH (WIRE #3)

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #2 AND SLOW SPEED

POWER TO LOWER
ERMINAL STRIP #

COIL
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GOTO
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER B
TERMINAL STRIP #2

TROUBLESHOOTING



BREAKER

Yes

-

OWER TO LOWER

MINAL STRIP#

C Yes

OWER TO CONTRO

EMERGENCY

Yes

WITCH (

POWER CIRCUIT FOR JOYSTICK
NO FUNCTIONS ACTIVATED

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN BATTERIES AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER

POWER TO DEADMAN

CHECK EACH GO TO
BATTERY (6v) A
BAD WIRE OR
POWER TO KEY POWER TO CONNECTION
SWITCH BETWEEN E-
STOP AND
TERMINAL #1
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN CIRCUIT BREAKER BETWEEN KEY SWITCH AND B
AND KEY SWITCH EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

POWER AT UPPER

RMINAL STRIP_# BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL

STRIP #1 AND E-STOP SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER c
TERMINAL STRIP #1

POWER TO MOTIO}
SWITCH TERMINAL

Yes BAD INTERLOCK

IN MOTION SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN EMERGENCY STOP
AND MOTION SWITCH

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER TO LOWER
BMINAL STRIP_4

POWER TO UPPER
BRMINAL STRIP.#

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH
AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #9

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #9

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #9 AND BASE UP/DOWN
SWITCH

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART )

POWER TO
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
(36v)

Yes

GWER OUT OF
RELAY (PINS #3 &
#6)

Yes

POWER TO UPPER
BMINAL STRIP_#

Yes

DEADMAN ENGAGED WITH POWER

CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL.

POWER OUT OF Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
DEADMAN SWITCH BETWEEN DEADMAN SWITCH
(PIN #2) AND VOLTAGE REGULATOR
No
BAD DEADMAN GOTO
SWITCH A
Yes
BAD RELAY
BAD VOLTAGE REGUALTOR GO TO
OR CONNECTION BETWEEN B
REGULATOR AND RELAY
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN RELAY AND UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #3

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTIONS GO TO
BETWEEN RELAY AND C
FUNCTION SWITCHES

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP #3

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #3

TROUBLESHOOTING



BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER

POWER TO LOWER
: TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

#6.QN CONTACTOR TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



LIFT FROM UPPER CONTROL BOX
WITH POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL.

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH
AND UP/DOWN SWITCH

Yes BAD MOTION GO TO
. SWITCH A

OWER TO LOWER POWER TO UPPER BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
MINAL STRIP_#4 RMINAL STRIP.#4 BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #4

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
Yes BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH AND B
C UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #4

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #4 AND LIFT COIL
BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #4 & #6

Yes BAD CONTACTOR OR

. WIRE FROM CONTACTOR
#6.ON CONTACTO TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING

POWER OUT O

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP_#




Yes

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.4

Yes

POWER AT MANIFOLD
DOWN COIL

POWER TO LI
CYLINDER DOWN

DOWN FROM UPPER CONTROL BOX
WITH POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL.

POWER OUT O
MOTION SWITCH

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH

AND UP/DOWN SWITCH

BAD MOTION

GOTO

SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER

@_

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #5

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH AND
UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #5

GO TO

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND MANIFOLD DOWN COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND CYLINDER DOWN COIL

D @

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START )

i

WER TO LEF
STEER SWITCH

LEFT STEER WITH POWER AND DEADMAN
CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY OUTPUT
PINS #3 & #6 AND LEFT

Yes

(PIN #3)

STEER SWITCH

REFER TO DEADMAN

GOTO

Yes CIRCUIT

?

OWER TO LOWER

POWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP_#8 B

RMINAL STRIP_#

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #8

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN

GO TO

Yes LEFT STEER SWITCH AND
UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #8

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #8 AND LEFT STEER
COIL

POWER TO LE
TEER COI

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART )

I

ERTORIG
STEER SWITCH
(PIN #3)

Yes

?

Yes

RIGHT STEER WITH POWER AND DEADMAN
CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY OUTPUT
PINS #3 & #6 AND LEFT

STEER SWITCH

REFER TO DEADMAN GO TO
CGIRCUIT A

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #7

IWER TO UPPE
MINAL STRIP

BAD $WITCH, WIRE OR

CONNECTION BETWEEN »| GOTO
LEFT STEER SWITCH AND B
UPPER:TERMINAL STRIP #7

BAD YVIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #7 AND LEFT STEER

COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING




SLOW SPEED FORWARD (joystick on the first step)
WITH POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

POWER TO SLOW
SPEED SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
FERMINAL STRIPA4

SPEED SWITCH

BAD SLOW

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND SLOW
SPEED SWITCH

POWER TO LOWER
BMINAL STRIP4

POWER TO SLOW
SPEED COlI

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #2 AND SLOW SPEED
COIL

GO TO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #2

Yes

POWER TO FORWAR
SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
RMINAL STRIP 4

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND
FORWARD SWITCH

Yes

WER TO LOWER

QRWARD CO RMINAL STRIP

No

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BAD FORWARD
SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #11 AND FORWARD COIL

GO TO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #11

TROUBLESHOOTING



"OWER TO BRAKE AND
DECEL COIL

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#11 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START )

i

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP.4

Yes

I

OWER TO SLOW
SPEED COIL

Yes

T

OWER TO UPPER

MINAL STRIP #48

Yes

POWER TO
VERSE CO

SLOW SPEED REVERSE (joystick on the first step)

POWER TO SLOW
PEED SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND SLOW
SPEED SWITCH

POWER TO LOWER

WITH POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

SPEED SWITCH

BAD SLOW

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #2 AND SLOW SPEED
COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #2

GO TO

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND
REVERSE SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #10

BAD REVERSE
SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #10 AND REVERSE COIL

»/ GOTO

TROUBLESHOOTING



BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#10 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

POWER TO BRAKE AND
DECEL COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART ) FORWARD FAST (joystick on the second step) WITH
POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

OWER TO UPPE . WER TO FORWA Yes | BAD FORWARD
MINAL STRIP SWITCH SWITCH
No
Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN RELAY AND
.——> FORWARD SWITCH

- Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #11 AND FORWARD COIL

POWER TO

POWER TO LOWE
RWARD CQ 7

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER >

TERMINAL STRIP #11

I

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#11 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

POWER TO BRAKE AND
DECEL COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART ) REVERSE FAST (joystick on the second step) WITH
POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

POWER TO UPPE 2 POWER TO REVERSE BAD REVERSE
T € SWITCH SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND
REVERSE SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

POWER TO
REVERSE CQO

‘POWER TO '-OWE ) BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #10 AND REVERSE COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

( : ) » TERMINAL STRIP #10 B

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#10 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

POWER TO BRAKE AN
DECEL COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



BAD VALVE

REFER TO DOWN
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

DOWN

TROUBLESHOOTING



LIFT

START

BAD VALVE

Yes REFER TO LIFT
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

DOWN VALVE
CLOSED

No

BAD DOWN CHANGE SET LIFT RELIEF TO
VALVE RECOMMENDED PS|
(refer to pressure settings)

GO TO GO TO GO TO

TROUBLESHOOTING



STEERING WITH LIFT HYDRAULICS
OPERATIONAL.

BAD STEERING
VALVE

REFER TO STEERING
ELECTRIACAL DIAGRAM

O-RINGS GOOD IN

CHANGE SET STEERING RELIEF VALVE
TO RECOMMENDED PSI

(refer to pressure settings)

GO TO GO TO

TROUBLESHOOTING



FORWARD OR REVERSE WITH LIFT AND STEERING
HYDRAULICS OPERATIONAL.

START

O-RINGS GOOD IR
AKE CYLINDER

BRAKE CYLINDER
EXTENDING

RR
~la

REFER TO DRIVE BAD VALVE

CHANGE

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

Yes

T

RWARD/REVERSE POWER TO FORWARD
LVE SHIFTIN BAD VALVE
Yes REFER TO DRIVE GO TO
@—» ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM B
BAD VALVE

REFER TO DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

TROUBLESHOOTING



START

PM PRIOR
FLOW CONTROL
ORKIN

SLOW SPEED
VALVE SHIFTI)

Yes

SLOW SPEED FORWARD OR REVERSE WITH

POWER TO SLOW

REFER TO SLOW SPEED DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BAD PRIORITY
FLOW CONTROL

BAD VALVE

GOTO

LIFT AND STEERING HYDRAULICS OPERATIONAL.

NEXT
PAGE

BRAKE CYLINDER
EXTENDING

REFER TO DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BAD VALVE

AKE CYLINDER

CHANGE

TROUBLESHOOTING



CONTINUE

D
RWARD/REVER No WER TO FORWA Yes SAD VALVE
LVE SHIFTIN EVERSE VALV
No
Yes REFER TO DRIVE
@—— ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
Yes
> BAD VALVE
REFER TO DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

TROUBLESHOOTING



PRESSURE SETTINGS

STEERING RELIEF

DEAD HEAD STEERING TO ONE SIDE. PRESSURE SHOULD BE SET
AT 1500 PSI FOR STANDARD TIRE PACKAGE, AND 1750 PSI FOR FOAM
FILLED TIRE OPTION.

LIFT RELIEF

DEAD HEAD LIFT TO FULL EXTENSION. PRESSURE SHOULD BE
SET AS FOLLOWS:
1948 - 1725 PSI
2548 - 2100 PSI
1958 - 1850 PSI
2558 - 2150PS|

COUNTER BALANCE VALVE

DISCONNECT WIRES FROM THE DRIVE 4-WAY VALVE. OPERATE THE
FORWARD FUNCTION, PRESSURE SHOULD BE SET TO 450 PSI. WITH
THE WIRES DISCONNECTED THIS WILL ALLOW THE HYDRUALIC FLUID
TO DUMP DIRECTLY OVER THE COUNTER BALANCE VALVE.

TROUBLESHOOTING



NOTES:



HITE-MASTER
High Torque Series

Troubleshooting Flow
Chart
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SYMBOL IDENTIFICATION

BEGINNING OR END

DECISION

PROCESS

CONNECTOR

DIRECTION ARROW

PAGE CONNECTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



®_.

6v TO CIRCUI
BREAKER

(6)—

Yes

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.#

I

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP.#

POWER TO BA
UP/DOWN SWITCH

Yes

Yes

POWER OU
OF BATTERIES

POWER CIRCUIT FOR TOGGLE BOX

NO FUNCTIONS ACTIVATED

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN BATTERIES AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER

CHECK EACH GOTO
BATTERY (6v) A
BAD WIRE OR
SOWER TO KEY POWER TO CONNECTION
o BETWEEN E-
STOP AND

TERMINAL #1

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION || BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 5070

BETWEEN CIRCUIT BREAKER | | BETWEEN KEY SWITCH AND A

AND KEY SWITCH EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

POWER TO CONTRO
E-STOP (WIRE 3

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN CONTROL BOX E-STOP
AND LOWER TERMNAL STRIP #1

POWER TO LOWER
BMINAL STRIP_4

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN
CONTROL BOX E-STOP
AND UPPER TERMINAL
STRIP #9

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #9 AND BASE UP/DOWN
SWITCH

» GOTO

TERMINAL STRIP #9

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START )

ey

OWER AT LOWER
MINAL STRIP_#4

Yes

LIFT FROM BASE UP/DOWN SWITCH WITH
POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

POWER OUT O
BASE UP/DOWN

Yes

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN BASE UP/DOWN
SWITCH AND TERMINAL #4

BAD BASE UP/ »{ GOTO
DOWN SWITCH A
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 6010
BETWEEN TERMINAL #4 AND 5
LIFT COIL
BAD DIODE BETWEEN
TERMINAL #4 & #6
BAD CONTACTOR OR
A WIRE FROM CONTACTOR
#6.QN CONTACTO O MOTOR
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 60 TO
BETWEEN TERMINAL #6 AND 5
CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START )

f

OWER AT UPPER

MINAL STRIP.#4

Yes

Yes

RMINAL STRIP_#

LIFT FROM PLATFORM WITH
POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

POWER OUT O

BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/
DOWN SWITCH
AND TERMINAL #4

BAD MOTION
SWITCH

BAD SWITCH OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH
AND UP/DOWN SWITCH

POWER TO LOWER
BMINAL STRIP_#4

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

#4 AND LIFT COIL

GO TO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #4

POWER TO LOWER

TERMINAL STRIP #4 & #6

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER

#6.QN CONTACTOR

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTarT ) SECONDARY LIFT WITH PRIMARY
LIFT OPERATIONAL.

No BAD DIODE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH
AND SPEED SWITCH

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN SPEED SWITCH
AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #15

POWER TO SPEED
NITCH (terminal #

POWER OUT O
SPEED SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #43

Yes BAD SPEED » GOTO
SWITCH B

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
POWER TO LOWER BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
RMINAL STRIP £ STRIP #15 AND SECONDARY

MOTOR CONTACTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
Yes BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER = GOTO
@—> TERMINAL STRIP #15

C
BAD MOTOR CONTACTOR OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN CONTACTOR
AND SECONDARY MOTOR

POWER TO SECONDARY
MOTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTaRT )

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.#

Yes

UP/DOWN SWITCH

DOWN FROM BASE WITH POWER
CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

POWER OUT O Yes

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH
AND LOWER TERMINAL

POWER AT MANIFOLD
DOWN COIL

STRIP #5
BAD UP/DOWN GO TO
SWITCH A
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP B

#5 AND MANIFOLD DOWN COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND CYLINDER DOWN COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



Yes

WER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIE

: Yes

POWER AT MANIFO
DOWN COIL

DOWN FROM PLATFORM WITH POWER
CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL

POWER OUT OF

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION AND UP/

POWER TO UPPER
RMINAL STRIPA

DOWN SWITCH
BAD MOTION GO TO
SWITCH A

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

TERMINAL STRIP #5

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH
AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #5

GO TO

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP

#5 AND MANIFOLD DOWN COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND CYLINDER DOWN COIL|

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART ) LEFT STEER WITH POWER CIRCUIT
OPERATIONAL

BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION
AND UP/DOWN

SWITCH
BAD MOTION
Ves SWITCH BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
UP/DOWN SWITCH
POGWER OUT O Yes | BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

STEER SWITCH BETWEEN STEER SWITCH

AND TERMINAL STRIP #8

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP #8

Yes BAD STEER GOTO

@_, SWITCH B

) g Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
OV‘T'EERT &')‘IE OWER TO LOWE BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #8
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 5070
Yes BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER A
@——> TERMINAL STRIP #8
BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION

POWER OUT O Yes

POWER TO LOWER POWER TO UPPER BETWEEN
RMINAL STRIP.#3 STEER SWITCH RMINAL STRIP_# UPPER AND
LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #3

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN STEER SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS
#1&#4

TROUBLESHOOTING



BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER

POWER TO LOWER
; TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

6.0N CONTACTOR TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



START

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP.#

Yes

: : Yes

BAD MOTION
SWITCH

POWER OUT O
STEER SWITCH

BAD STEER

RIGHT STEER WITH POWER CIRCUIT

OPERATIONAL

BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION
AND UP/DOWN
SWITCH

POWER OUT O
UP/DOWN SWITCH

BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
UP/DOWN SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN STEER SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #7

Yes

GOTO

SWITCH

POWER TO LOWE

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

TERMINAL STRIP #7

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP.#3

POWER OUT O
STEER SWITCH

STRIP #7
GO TO
Cc

BAD WIRE OR
Yes CONNECTION

POWER TO UPPER BETWEEN

RMINAL STRIP.#3 UPPER AND
LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #3

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN STEER SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

#3 & #6

TROUBLESHOOTING



CONTINUE

OWER TO LOWE No BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
MINAL STRIP. TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6
Yes
OWER TO No OWER TOWIR Yes BAD CONTACTOR OR
MOTOR N CONTACT WIRE FROM CONTACTOR
TO MOTOR
No
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
GOOD BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



Yes

POWER TO LOWER

Yes

POWER TO
REVERSE CO

BRAKE AND
D

POWER TO LOWER
BRMINAL STRIP.#3

RMINAL STRIP_#4€

BAD MOTION
SWITCH

POWER OUT O

BAD DRIVE
SWITCH

DRIVE SWITCH

REVERSE WITH POWER CIRCUIT
OPERATIONAL

POWER OUT OF
UP/DOWN SWITCH

BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
UP/DOWN SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
ERMINAL STRIP #19

BAD WIRE OR

Yes CONNECTION

BETWEEN MOTION
AND UP/DOWN
SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR
Yes CONNECTION
BETWEEN DRIVE
SWITCH AND
TERMINAL
STRIP #10

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #10

GO TO

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #10 AND REVERSE COIL

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP #10
AND BRAKE/DECEL COIL

POWER OUT O
DRIVE SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
RMINAL STRIP #3

LOWER TERMINAL

BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
BETWEEN
UPPER AND

STRIP #3

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS
#1 & #4

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

TROUBLESHOOTING



BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER

POWER TO LOWER
. TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

5.QN CONTACTOR TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART )

a3

OWER TO DRIV
TCH (WIRE #

Yes

?

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP_#

Yes

POWER TO
QRWARD CQ

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP.#

FORWARD WITH POWER CIRCUIT
OPERATIONAL

BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION
AND UP/DOWN

POWER OUT O
UP/DOWN SWITCH

Yes

SWITCH
BAD MOTION
SWITCH BAD SWITCH OR
INTERLOCK IN
UP/DOWN SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR
. CONNECTION
DR‘?{,EEHS%ICH FOWER TO UPPER BETWEEN DRIVE
ERMINAL STRIP # SWITCH AND
TERMINAL
STRIP #11
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
Bg\?\/ﬁngE BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH GOBTO
AND TERMINAL STRIP #11
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #11 AND REVERSE COIL
BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP #11
AND BRAKE/DECEL COIL
BAD WIRE OR
. CONNECTION
DH%EERS%%H SOWER TO UPPER~ &S BETWEEN
AMINAL STRIP #3 UPPER AND
LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #3

NEXT
PAGE

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH
AND TERMINAL STRIP #3

BAD SWITCH OR
JUMPER BETWEEN
SWITCH TERMINALS

#3 & #6

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER TO LOWER
BMINAL STRIP.4

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

#6. QN CONTACTOR TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



@_.

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP #14

Yes

FOWER TO SPEED
NITCH (wire #14

POWER TO UPPE
TERMINAL STRIP

OWER SECONDAR
MOTOR CONTACTOR
(wire #15)

Yes

LIMIT SWITCH
wite #3 com

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL

SECONDARY MOTOR WITH PLATFORM STOWEDAND
PRIMARY DRIVE AND POWER CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

BAD SPEED SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN SPEED
SWITCH N.O.(wire #14) AND UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #14

GOTO

STRIP #3 AND SPEED LIMIT
SWITCH COMMON (wire #3)

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL
STRIP #14 AND SPEED SWITCH

GO TO

o @

POWER OUT O
SPEED SWITCH

Yes

AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #15

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN SPEED SWITCH

BAD SPEED

GOTO

SWITCH

Yes

POWER TO LOWE

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

G}

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #15 AND SECONDARY
MOTOR CONTACTOR

GOTO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #15

TROUBLESHOOTING




BAD MOTOR CONTACTOR OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN CONTACTOR
AND SECONDARY MOTOR

POWER TO SECONDARY

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART )

I

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP #44

Yes

?

POWER TO SPEED
NITCH (wire #14

POWER TO TORQ
SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #48

Yes

POWER TO TORQ
COILS (3)

No

TORQUE ON WITH PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
DRIVE OPERATIONAL.

Yes

LIMIT SWITCH
wire #3 com

BAD SPEED SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN SPEED
SWITCH N.O.(wire #14) AND UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #14

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL

GO TO

STRIP #3 AND SPEED LIMIT
SWITCH COMMON (wire #3)

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL
STRIP #14 AND SPEED SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN SPEED SWITCH
AND TORQUE SWITCH

(wire #14)

OWER OUT O
TORQUE SWITCH

Yes

BAD TORQUE

GOTO

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TORQUE SWITCH
AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #13

GO TO

SWITCH

Yes

POWER TO LOWE

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #13 AND TORQUE COILS

= GOTO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #13

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER OUT O
SPEED SWITCH

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN SPEED SWITCH
AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #15

POWER TO UPPE 2

BAD SPEED SWITCH OR DIODE
BETWEEN TORQUE SWITCH AND
SPEED SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

POWER TO LOWE

MOToaﬁnyCTOR STRIP #15 AND SECONDARY
MOTOR CONTACTOR
Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION 010
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER A
@—> TERMINAL STRIP #15

BAD MOTOR CONTACTOR OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN CONTACTOR
AND SECONDARY MOTOR

POWER TO SECONDARY
MOTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



( staRT ) SLOW SPEED WITH DRIVE AND
POWER CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL

I

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN SPEED SWITCH AND
TERMINAL STRIP #2

OWER AT UPPER

POWER TO
MINAL STRIP.# b

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN DRIVE SWITCH A
Yes AND SPEED SWITCH (WIRE #3)
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

POWER TO SLOW
SPEED COIL

POWER TO LOWER
ERMINAL STRIP #

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #2 AND SLOW SPEED

COIL
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GO TO
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER B
TERMINAL STRIP #2

TROUBLESHOOTING



Yes

6v TO CIRCUI
BREAKER

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.#

C Yes

Yes

POWER CIRCUIT FOR JOYSTICK

POWER OU
OF BATTERIES

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

NO FUNCTIONS ACTIVATED

BETWEEN BATTERIES AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER

CHECK EACH GO TO
BATTERY (6v) A
BAD WIRE OR
CONNECTION
POWER TO BETWEEN E-
STOP AND

TERMINAL #1

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION || BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION GOTO

BETWEEN CIRCUIT BREAKER
AND KEY SWITCH

BETWEEN KEY SWITCH AND B
EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

POWER AT UPPER
RMINAL STRIP_#

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL
STRIP #1 AND E-STOP SWITCH

TERMINAL STRIP #1

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER c

GOTO

POWER TO MOTIO®
SWITCH TERMINAL

Yes | BADINTERLOCK
IN MOTION SWITCH

AND MOTION SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN EMERGENCY STOP

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP.#

POWER TO UPPER
BRMINAL STRIP_#

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH
AND UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #9

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #9

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #9 AND BASE UP/DOWN
SWITCH

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START ) DEADMAN ENGAGED WITH PLATFORM STOWED
AND POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL.

POWER TO
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
(36v)

POWER OUT O
DEADMAN SWITCH

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN DEADMAN SWITCH
AND VOLTAGE REGULATOR

Yes BAD DEADMAN »| GOTO
SWITCH A

?

WER OUT O
RELAY (PINS #3 &
#6)

Yes
BAD RELAY

BAD VOLTAGE REGUALTOR
Yes OR CONNECTION BETWEEN GoTo

REGULATOR AND RELAY

T

-

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #3

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP.4

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTIONS

Yes BETWEEN RELAY AND GOCTO
FUNCTION SWITCHES

T

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #3

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP #3

TROUBLESHOOTING



SWITCH

POWER TO LOWER
RMINAL STRIP.

POWER TO UPPER

POWER TO TORQUE

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL
STRIP #14 AND TORQUE SWITCH

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #3 & #6

8.ON CONTACTOR

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR

TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP

#6 AND CONTACTOR

TEBMINAL STRIP #£44

LIMIT SWITCH
wire #3 com

BAD SPEED SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN SPEED
SWITCH N.O.(wire #14) AND UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #14

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL

GO TO

STRIP #3 AND SPEED LIMIT
SWITCH COMMON (wire #3)

TROUBLESHOOTING



Yes

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.#4

LIFT FROM UPPER CONTROL BOX
WITH POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL.

POWER OUT O
MOTION SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH
AND UP/DOWN SWITCH

BAD MOTION

SWITCH

POWER TO UPPER
RMINAL STRIP._#4

GO TO
A

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #4

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR CONNECTION
Yes BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH AND

UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #4

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

GO TO
B

STRIP #4 AND LIFT COIL .

POWER TO LOWER
BRMINAL STRIP.#

#6.QN CONTACTOR

BAD DIODE BETWEEN LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #4 & #6

e

Yes

BAD CONTACTOR OR
WIRE FROM CONTACTOR
TO MOTOR

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#6 AND CONTACTOR

o

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER TO LOWER
FERMINAL STRIP #

Yes

OWER SECONDAR
MOTOR CONTACTOR
(wire #15)

POWER TO SECONDARY

No

FAST LIFT WITH PRIMARY LIFT AND
POWER CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH
AND FAST LIFT SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #15

POWER TO UPPER Yes

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR

CONNECTION BETWEEN GO TO
FAST LIFT SWITCH AND B

UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #15

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #15 AND SECONDARY
MOTOR CONTACTOR

No

BAD MOTOR CONTACTOR OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN CONTACTOR
AND SECONDARY MOTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



SWITCH WITH MOTION

POWER AT MANIFOLD

ER TO UP/DOW

TCH ENGAGE

DOWN FROM UPPER CONTROL BOX
WITH POWER CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL.

POWER OUT O

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN MOTION SWITCH
AND UP/DOWN SWITCH

Yes

BAD MOTION

GO TO

SWITCH

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.#

POWER TO UPPER
RMINAL STRIP.#

G}

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #5

Yes BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UP/DOWN SWITCH AND
UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #5

DOWN COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND MANIFOLD DOWN COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN TERMINAL STRIP
#5 AND CYLINDER DOWN COIL

D @ g

GOTO

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER TO LEF
STEER SWITCH

RMINAL STRIP.#

Yes

LEFT STEER WITH POWER AND DEADMAN
CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

Yes

REFER TO DEADMAN

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN RELAY OUTPUT
PINS #3 & #6 AND LEFT
STEER SWITCH

GOTO

CIRCUIT

POWER TO LOWER

POWER TO UPPER
RMINAL STRIP.#8

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #8

GO TO

LEFT STEER SWITCH AND
UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #8

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #8 AND LEFT STEER
COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



RIGHT STEER WITH POWER AND DEADMAN

( START )

WER TO RIGF
STEER SWITCH
(PIN #3)

POWER OUT OF
AY PINS #3 &4

REFER TO DEADMAN

CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY OUTPUT
PINS #3 & #6 AND LEFT
STEER SWITCH

» GOTO

Yes CIRCUIT

-

POWER TO UPPER
BMINAL STRIP.#

OWER TO LOWER
MINAL STRIP.#

BAD SWITCH, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #7

GOTO

LEFT STEER SWITCH AND
UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #7

Yes

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #7 AND LEFT STEER
COIL

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START ) SLOW SPEED FORWARD (joystick on the first step)

I

WITH POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

POWER TO SLOW
PEED SWITCH

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP#

BAD SLOW
SPEED SWITCH

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND SLOW
SPEED SWITCH

I

OWER TO SLOW POWER TO LOWE H

SPEED COIL

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #2 AND SLOW SPEED
COIL

GO TO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #2

I

POWER TO FORWAR
SWITCH

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP 3

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN RELAY AND
@—' FORWARD SWITCH

POWER TO
QRWARD CQ

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BAD FORWARD
SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #11 AND FORWARD COIL

GO TO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #11

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER TO BRAKE AND
DECEL COIL

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#11 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

TROUBLESHOOTING



( sTART )

i

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP_#

Yes

?

OWER TO SLOW
SPEED COIL

Yes

I

OWER TO UPPER

MINAL STRIP #16

Yes

POWER TO
REVERSE CQO

SLOW SPEED REVERSE (joystick on the first step)
WITH POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

POWER TO SLOW
PEED SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND SLOW
SPEED SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BAD SLOW
SPEED SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #2 AND SLOW SPEED
COIL

GO TO

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #2

SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND
REVERSE SWITCH

POWER TO LOWE R

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

BAD REVERSE
SWITCH

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #10 AND REVERSE COIL

o{ GoTO

TERMINAL STRIP #10

TROUBLESHOOTING



POWER TO BRAKE AND
DECEL COIL

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#10 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

TROUBLESHOOTING



( START )

(A )—=

OWER TO UPPE
MINAL STRIP

(e )y—

POWER TO
RWARD CQ

i

Yes

Yes

POWER TO BRAKE AND
DECEL COIL

FORWARD FAST (joystick on the second step) WITH
POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

POWER TO FORWAR BAD FORWARD

SWITCH SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND
FORWARD SWITCH
Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

POWER TO LOWE

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #11 AND FORWARD COIL

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
il BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

GO TO

TERMINAL STRIP #11

‘No

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#11 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

TROUBLESHOOTING



OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP #4€

Yes

I

POWER TO
VERSE CQ

A\

REVERSE FAST (joystick on the second step) WITH
POWER AND DEADMAN CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

BAD REVERSE

SWITCH SWITCH
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN RELAY AND
REVERSE SWITCH
Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

FOWER TO LOWER

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL
STRIP #10 AND REVERSE COIL

I

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER

GOTO

TERMINAL STRIP #10

POWER TO BRAKE AND
DECEL COIL

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL STRIP
#10 AND BRAKE AND DECEL COILS

TROUBLESHOOTING



START

o

OWER TO UPPER
MINAL STRIP #14

. Yes

POWER TO HIGH
SPEED SWITGCF

POWER TO LOWER
FERMINAL STRIP_#

Yes

WER SECONDAR
MOTOR CONTACTOR
(wire #15)

POWER TO SECONDARY
MOTOR

HIGH SPEED WITH FORWARD OR REVERSE
CIRCUITS OPERATIONAL.

e Yes BAD SPEED SWITCH, WIRE OR

LIMIT SWITCH CONNECTION.BETWEEN SPEED

wite #3 com SWITCH N.O.(wire #14) AND UPPER
TERMINAL STRIP #14

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN UPPER TERMINAL GO TO
STRIP #3 AND SPEED LIMIT A
SWITCH COMMON (wire #3)

No

Yes BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION
BETWEEN SECONDARY

OWER TO SECONDAR

FUNCTION SWITCH FUNCTION SWITCH AND HIGH
SPEED SWITCH
BAD FUNCTION GO TO
B
BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER
TERMINAL STRIP #15

BAD DIODE, WIRE OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN GO TO
HIGH SPEED SWITCH AND Cc
UPPER TERMINAL STRIP #15

BAD WIRE OR CONNECTION

BETWEEN LOWER TERMINAL

STRIP #15 AND SECONDARY
MOTOR CONTACTOR

POWER TO UPPE

BAD MOTOR CONTACTOR OR
CONNECTION BETWEEN CONTACTOR
AND SECONDARY MOTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING



BAD VALVE

REFER TO DOWN
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

DOWN

TROUBLESEHOOTING



LIFT

START

BAD VALVE

Yes REFER TO LIFT
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BAD DOWN CHANGE SET LIFT RELIEF TO
VALVE RECOMMENDED PSI
(refer to pressure settings)

GO TO GO TO GO TO

TROUBLESHOOTING



FAST LIFT WITH PRIMARY LIFT
CIRCUIT OPERATIONAL.

START

ECONDARY LIF SOWER TO
ALVE SHIFTING IFT COI BAD VALVE
No
REFER TO LIFT GOTO
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM A

TROUBLESHOOTING



TEERING VALV
SHIFTING

Yes

REFER TO STEERING
ELECTRIACAL DIAGRAM

O-RINGS GOOD IN

CHANGE

GO TO

STEERING WITH LIFT HYDRAULICS
OPERATIONAL.

BAD STEERING
VALVE

SET STEERING RELIEF VALVE
TO RECOMMENDED PSI
(refer to pressure settings)

GOTO

TROUBLESHOOTING



FORWARD OR REVERSE WITH LIFT AND STEERING
HYDRAULICS OPERATIONAL.

START

o Yes

RINGS GOOD IN
AKE CYLINDER

BRAKE CYLINDER
EXTENDING

REFER TO DRIVE BAD VALVE

CHANGE

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

Yes

Yes
RWARD/REVERSE POWER TO FORWARD
LVES SHIFT] : BAD VALVE
Yes REFER TO DRIVE GO TO
@—— ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM B

BAD VALVE

REFER TO DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

TROUBLESHOOTING



PM PRIOR
FLOW CONTROL
ORKIN

START

Yes

SLOW SPEED FORWARD OR REVERSE WITH
LIFT AND STEERING HYDRAULICS OPERATIONAL.

POWER TO SLOW

REFER TO SLOW SPEED DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BAD PRIORITY
FLOW CONTROL

BAD VALVE

GO TO

NEXT
PAGE

BRAKE CYLINDER
EXTENDING

REFER TO DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BAD VALVE

Yes

RINGS GOOD IN
AKE CYLINDER

RR
= u

CHANGE

TROUBLESHOOTING



Yes

ALVE SHIFTIN

POWER TO FORWAR

REFER TO DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

REFER TO DRIVE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BAD VALVE

BAD VALVE

TROUBLESHOOTING



SECONDARY MOTOR
OPERATING
(= v

ECONDARY DRI
ALVE SHIFTIN

FAST SPEED WITH FORWARD AND REVERSE

FUNCTIONS OPERATIONAL.

REFER TO SECONDARY
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

POWER TO
DRIVE COILS

No

REFER TO HIGH SPEED
DRIVE ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BAD SECONDARY
DRIVE VALVE

GOTO
B

TROUBLESHOOTING



No
ORQUE VALVE
SHIFTING

TORQUE WITH FORWARD AND

POWER TO
QRQUE COILS

No

REVERSE FUNCTIONS OPERATIONAL.

BAD TORQUE
VALVE

REFER TO TORQUE
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

TROUBLESHOOTING



PRESSURE SETTINGS

STEERING RELIEF

DEAD HEAD STEERING TO ONE SIDE. PRESSURE SHOULD BE SET
AT 1500 PSI FOR STANDARD TIRE PACKAGE, AND 1750 PSI FOR FOAM
FILLED TIRE OPTION.

LIFT RELIEF

DEAD HEAD LIFT TO FULL EXTENSION. PRESSURE SHOULD BE
SET AS FOLLOWS:
1948 - 1725 PSI
2548 - 2100 PSI
1958 - 1850 PSI
2558 - 2150PSI

COUNTER BALANCE VALVE

DISCONNECT WIRES FROM THE DRIVE 4-WAY VALVE. OPERATE THE
FORWARD FUNCTION, PRESSURE SHOULD BE SET TO 450 PSI. WITH
THE WIRES DISCONNECTED THIS WILL ALLOW THE HYDRUALIC FLUID
TO DUMP DIRECTLY OVER THE COUNTER BALANCE VALVE.

TROUBLESHOOTING



HITE-MASTER

Control Boxes







NOTES:



299
HIGH TURUUE

2107

STANDARD

ART-633
BM13882

06,27/97

FIG. 3-1 Toggle Switch Control Boxes Pre-1992



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 2088 1 WRAPPER WELDMENT

2 2318 1 WRAPPER WELMENT HIGH TOROUE

3 2095 1 PANEL , FRONT & BOTTOM

4 2084 1 COVER

5 2991 1 COVER HIGH TORBUE

s 1313 2 SWITCH GUARD

7 6572 1 ODECAL - CONTROL BOX SIDE

8 6575 1 OECAL - CONTROL BOX SIBE HIGH TORGUE
g 6838 1 DECAL - CONTROL BOX FRONT

10 oB682 3 BOOT - TOGGLE

11 6573 1 OECAL - CONTROL BOX TOP

12 6574 1 DECAL - CONTROL BOX TOP HIGH TORGUE
13 7800 1 SWITCH - EMERGENCY STOP

14 o883 1 HARNESS - CONTROL BOX W/CONNECTOR
15 5684 2 SWITCH - OP, DT, SR TOGGLE

16 53979 ] SWITCH - DP,0T, SR 2-WAY INTERLOCK TOGGLE
17 5882 ] HARNESS - CONTROL BOX W/CONNECTOR
18 5630 1 SWITCH - SP, ST TOGGLE

19 6234 1 SWITCH - SP, ST TOGGLE

20 5230 1 SWITCH - SP, DT, SR TOGGLE

21 6296 1 HARNESS - HI-TORNUE WIRE SET

22 4171 1 SWITCH GUARD - END

23 o878 8 SCREW - B-32 X 1/4

24 7156 1 DECAL - FRONT ARROW

ART-B633
BM13882
06,27,/87

FIG. 3-1 Toggle Switch Control Boxes Pre-1992




DYNAMITE & HITEMASTER
STANUDARD CONTROL BOX

ART1BS RZ
BM43853

FIG. 3-2 Standard Toggle Switch Control Box



ITEM| PART NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION
4840 1 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, TOGGLE-STANDARD
1 7553 1 ALARM, TIP SENSOR
2 5630 2 SWITCH, TOGGLE
3 7806 1 LIGHT, INDICATOR, TILT SENSOR
4 7156 1 DECAL, FRONT ARROW
S 7620 1 DECAL, UPPER CONTROL BOX
6 4268 1 COVER, CONTROL BOX
7 HDOW5378 10 MACHINE SCREW, SELF TAP & FORM,
#6-32 X .250
8 4271 1 PANEL, FRONT & BOTTOM
8 5694 2 SWITCH, TOGGLE
10 6833 1 DECAL, AWP LOGO
11 7657 1 HARNESS, CONTROL BOX
12 1313 1 SWITCH GUARD
13 5979 1 SWITCH
14 4171 1 SWITCH GUARD, END
15 7578 1 PLUG, PLASTIC
16 7658 1 DECAL, CONTROL BOX, TOP
17 4268 1 WRAPPER WELDMENT, W,/HOOK
18 5230 1 SWITCH, TOGGLE
18 7622 1 SWITCH GUARD, EMERGENCY STOP
20 6350 .25 FT |FOAM TAPE
21 HDWS53926 1 MACHINE SCREW, 1/4-20 X .38, GRADE 5
(NOT SHOWN)
22 HOWS276 1 NUT, HEX, 1/4-20, GRADE 5 (NOT SHOWN)
23 8066 1 TAG, INSPECTION (NOT SHOWND
7656 1 CONTROL CORD

FIG. 3-2 Standard Toggle Switch Control Box

ARTI1B9 R2
BM43859




ART1B9 R2
BM4958

HITEMASTER HIGH TOROUE

CONTROL BOX

FIG. 3-3 High Torque Toggle Switch Control Box



ITEM| PART NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION
4920 1 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, TOGGLE, HIGH

TORBLE

1 7553 1 ALARM, TIP SENSOR

2 5630 2 SWITCH, TOGGLE

3 7806 1 LIGHT, INDICATOR, TILT SENSOR

4 7156 1 DECAL, FRONT ARROW

S 7620 1 DECAL, UPPER CONTROL BOX

6 4268 1 COVER, CONTROL BOX

7 HOWS878 B MACHINE SCREW, SELF TAP & FORM,
#6-32 X 174

8 4271 | PANEL, FRONT & BOTTOM

9 5694 2 SWITCH, TOGGLE

10 6833 1 DECAL, AWP LOGO

11 7657 1 HARNESS, CONTROL BOX

12 7658 1 WIRE SET, CONTROL BOX

13 6241 2 DIOBDE ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWND

14 1313 2 SWITCH GUARD

15 7621 1 DECAL, CONTROL BOX, SIDE

16 4268 1 WRAPPER WELDBMENT WHOOK

17 5230 1 SWITCH, TOGGLE

18 7622 1 SWITCH GUARD, EMERGENCY STOP

19 7633 1 SWITCH, TOGGLE, 3 POSITION

20 5978 1 SWITCH

21 6350 .25 FT|FOAM TAPE

22 HOW5926 1 MACHINE SCREW, 1-4-20 X .38, GRADE 5
(NOT SHOWND

23 HOWS276 1 NUT, HEX, 1,4-20, GRADE 5 (NOT SHOWN)

24 8066 l TAG, INSPECTION (NOT SHOWN)

7656 l CONTROL CORD

ART1BS R2
BM4859

FIG. 3-3 High Torque Toggle Switch Control Box




HARNESS 7826 & 7820

WIRE 34
SOCKET 11

WIRE 14 __ !
SOCKET 10

SHOWN FROM WIRE
SIDE OF PLUGS

ARTB57 RI
BM14080
06.27/97

FIG. 3-4 Standard Joystick Control Panel



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
37397 1 JOYSTICK CONTROL ASSEMBLY

1 HDW5378 2 MACHINE SCREW, SELF TAP, #B6-32 X 1/4

2 1313 1 SWITCH GUARD

3 7824 1 DECAL- CONTROLS, JOYSTICK

4 7885 1 DECAL, LIFT DIRECTIONS, JOYSTICK

5 7826 1 WIRE HARNESS

7 5979 1 SWITCH, 3 POSITION MOMENTARY,

CLOSED CENTER POSITION
8 5230 1 TOGGLE SWITCH, 3 POSITION
MOMENTARY, OFF- CENTER POSITION

g 5630 1 TOGGLE SWITCH, 2 POSITION MAINTAINED

10 | 7831 1 JOYSTICK CIRCUIT BOARD

11 3769 2 RELAY “C" BOARD BRACKET-JOYSTICK

12 | 7806 OPTL | INDICATOR LIGHT

13 | 7835 1 RELAY, 24 VOLT

14 | 7553 OPTL | TIP OVER ALARM

15 | 3773 1 CONTROL BOX WELDMENT-JOYSTICK

168 | 7827 OPTL | DECAL-WARNING LIGHT

17 | 7158 1 DECAL, FRONT ARROW

18 | 7622 1 SWITCH GUARD, EMERGENCY STOP

19 | 7656 1 CONTROL CORD

FIG. 3-4 Standard Joystick Control Panel

ARTBES57 RI
BM14080
06,2787




HARNESS 7826 & 73926

WIRE 34
SOCKET 11 14-K

WIRE 14 - !
SOCKET 10

SHOWN FROM WIRE
SIDE OF PLUGS

j
\—@ ART218 R3

BMS0339
05/08/94

FIG. 3-5 High Torque Joystick Control Panel



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
3798 1 JOYSTICK CONTROL ASSEMBLY, HIGH TOROUE

l HOW53978 2 MACHINE SCREW, SELF TAP, #6-32 X 1/4

2 1313 1 SWITCH GUARD

3 7825 1 DECAL- CONTROLS, HIGH TORUUE JOYSTICK

4 7895 1 DECAL, LIFT DIRECTIONS, JOYSTICK

5 7826 1 WIRE HARNESS

6 7926 l WIRE HARNESS, JOYSTICK-HIGH TORUUE

7 5978 l SWITCH, 3 POSITION MOMENTARY,
CLOSED CENTER POSITION

8 5230 1 TOGGLE SWITCH, 3 POSITION
MOMENTARY, OFF- CENTER POSITION

9 5630 4 TOGGLE SWITCH, 2 POSITION MAINTAINED

10 /7831 1 JOYSTICK CIRCUIT BOARD

Il 37689 2 RELAY "(C” BOARD BRACKET-JOYSTICK

12 7806 1 INDICATOR LIGHT

13 7835 1 RELAY, 24 VOLT

14 73553 ! TIP OVER ALARM

15 3773 ! CONTROL BOX WELDMENT-JOYSTICK

16 7827 1 DECAL-WARNING LIGHT

17 7156 1 DECAL, FRONT ARROW

18 7822 1 SWITCH GUARD, EMERGENCY STOP

19 /656 l CONTROL CORD

ART218 R3
BMS033
05/09-84

FIG. 3-5 High Torque Joystick Control Panel




COLOR - PIN LOC.
RED - 1
PURPLE - 2
BLLE - 3

4

S

YELLOW -
GREEN -
#14 - 10 THESE WIRES FROM
#34 - 11 2826 HT HARNESS

SHOWN FROM WIRE SIDE

FIG. 3-6 Joystick Cam Assembly

ART258-RS
BMS041
05/08,84




ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8066 I | TAG, INSPECTION LINE

2 7875 1 GASKET, JOYSTICK

3 7882 I |D-RING, 7.8 ID, 1.125 0D

4 HOW3768 1 WASHER, FLAT, .895 1D, 1.077 0D, .055 THK

5 HOW7886 3 |[NUT, KEPS, HEX, #4-40, CLASS 2

5 3770 1 SPRING, SPEED LEVEL-JOYSTICK

7 7815 1 SPRING, TORSION-JOVYSTICK

8 HOW7918 1 PIN, SPRING .18 DIA X .50 LG

g HOW7887 I | SCREW,CAP, #6-32, .50 LG,GRADE 8

10 | 13502 I |BRACKET, CENTERING-JOYSTICK

11 | 3763 I |SPACER, STEP, JOYSTICK

12 | RDW7881 1 WASHER,BEVEL , .531 1D, .795 00, .011 THK

13 | 3781 I |CAM, SPEED CONTROL-JOYSTICK

14 | HOWS216 2 |WASHER,FLAT, .50 1D

15 | 3782 I |CAM, DIRECTIONAL-JOYSTICK

16 | 3759 1 PLATE, TOP, CONTROL BOX-JOYSTICK

17 | 7818 I | BEARING,BRONZE, FLANGED, .502 10, .627 OO,
5/16 HIGH

18 | HOW3771 1 WASHER,FLAT, .50 1D, .688 0D, .033 THK

19 | 5736 I |RING,RETAINING, EXT., .50 SHAFT

20 | HOW7884 4 | SCREW,MACH ., #4-40, 1.00 LG,GRDO, RNO HD,
SLOTTED DRIVE

21 | HOW7888 12 | SCREW,CAP,#10-3, .50 LG, GRD 2, TRUSS HD,
CROSS RECESSED ORIVE

22 | 3764 2 |PLATE, SPACER-JOVYSTICK

23 | 8696 4 |SWITCH, LIMIT, MICRO - V7

24 | 3765 2 |PLATE, STRAP-JOYSTICK

25 | HDW7885 3 |SCREW, #4-40, .25 LG,GRD STE, ROUND HD,
SLOTTED DRIVE

26 | 3766 I |WELDMENT, TOP PLATE-JOYSTICK

27 | 7819 | | BEARING,BRONZE FLANGED, .502 1D, .627 OO,
5,18 HIGH

28 | 3772 1 WELDMENT, COVER-JOYSTICK

29 | 13647 | | ASSEMBLY, CONTROL ARM-JOYSTICK #2

30 | 7921 | |WIRE HARNESS JOYSTICK COVER

FIG. 3-6 Joystick Cam Assembly

ART258-R5
BMS04 1
05/08/84



ASSEMBLY 13647

FIG. 3-7 Joystick Handle Assembly



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
l HDOWB455 4 SCREW, 6 X 1/2 TAPTITE
2 8750 l PIN
3 13638 ! CONTROL ARM ASSEMBLY JS #2
4 8748 l TRIGGER
S 8456 l RUCKER BOOT
6 8448 2 SWITCH - V3 P-[
7 8453 l SWITCH ACTUATIR
8 8753 ! MOTION SWITCH, ON-0OFF
g 8447 l SWITCH SEPARATOR
e 8751 l GRIP - BOTTOM HALF
11 8752 l GRIP - TOP HALF
8761 l SWITCH ASSEMBLY-INCLUDE WIRING
8448 2 SWITCH-V3 P-0
8753 l MOTION SWITCH, ON-OFF
8447 l SWITCH SEPARATOR

ART188 R2
BMS5040
07,0797

FIG. 3-7 Joystick Handle Assembly




HARNESS 7826 & 7926

WIRE 34
SOCKET 11

WIRE 14 __r
SOCKET 10

SHOWN FROM WIRE
SIDE OF PLUGS

<iijjjjjjj> ART255 R3

Q BMS130
07,07,97

FIG. 3-8 Joystick Control Panel



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 8066 1 TAG, INSPECTION LINE
2 7622 1 SWITCH GUARD, EMERGENCY STOP
3 5630 4 |TOGGLE SWITCH, 2 POSITION MAINTAINED
4 5230 1 TOGGLE SWITCH, 3 POSITION
MOMENTARY, CENTER OFF POSITION
5 1313 I |SWITCH GUARD
5 | 7895 1 DECAL - LIFT DIRECTIONS JOYSTICK
7 5979 1 SWITCH, 3 POSITION MOMENTARY,
CLOSED CENTER POSITION
3 HDWS378 2 - |[MACHINE SCREW, SELF TAP & FORM,
#6-32 X 1/4"
g 7156 1 DECAL - FRONT ARROW

FIG. 3-8 Joystick Control Panel

ART255 R3
BM5130
07,07,97



SHOWN FROM BACKSIDE

ART25S R3
BM5130
07,07,97

FIG. 3-9 Voltage Regu]siztor & Relay Assembly



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

l /806 l LIGHT, INDICATOR

2 79553 l ALARM, TIP OVER

3 /139 ! TAB ADAPTOR, MALE

4 7831 l CIRCUIT BUOARD-JOYSTICK

0 3769 l BRACKET, RELAY "(C” BOARD-JOYSTICK
@ 7835 l RELAY, 24 VOLT

FIG. 3-9 Voltage Regulator & Relay Assembly

ART255 R3
BM5130
07,07,87




3458 - CONTROL BOX ASSY. - UPPER - SRT

FORWARD
MOTION REVERSE
SA 11— —]11 7 | 3 | 8
9 31133 =
SA 10l—= —J10 70531
5230 5694 5694
oIL REMOVE #1 WIRE (A)
20 9 18 | DECAL 7676 _ FROM 6881 HARNESS
EM%ﬁ%ﬁyCY Pl HARNESS 6881 AND REPLACE
WITH 7922
EL 41 4 6909
_ 6906 N N 1
sl 010 e
5275 3 2 3 |666
7622 TILT — ] R
7792 (2) 2679 19 17 17
7681 — DECAL 7827 —
1313 ,
TO #3 ON SPEED CNTL
% TO #4 ON UP/DOWN
N
SPEED uP 6946
1g  CONTROL DOWN TORGLE
THROTTLE 1233 5878 =630
1313 1313 —DECAL 7677
L{ 2[—— 34T =]5
«—3| | WS% CA| | 34 13
— 8846 10
B241 (2> THROTTLE —
FIG. 3-10 Dual Fuel Toggle Switch Control Box A Q T 3 O 5

SM4805



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
l 7877 1 ODECAL - CONTROL BOX SIDE OF
2 4171 ! SWITCH GUARD - END
3 6905 ! TOGGLE SWITCH
4 5630 ! TOGGLE SWITCH
S 5979 l SWITCH
S 7633 l SWITCH, TOGGLE 3 POSITION
7 1313 3 SWITCH GUARD
8 0978 8 SCREW
S 6881 ! CONTROL CORD OUTLET
10 /681 l LAMP, DIALIGHT
7679 1 LIGHT, INDICATOR YELLOW
1 3450 1 FRONT & BOTTOM PANEL
12 /827 1 DECAL — WARNING LIGHT - QUAD
1 3 5230 l TOGGLE SWITCH
14 5684 2 TOGGLE SWITCH
15 3451 l COVER - CONTROL BOX
16 3447 ! WRAPPER WELDMENT
17 6906 l INDICATOR LIGHT
18 8075 l SWITCH, SELECTOR 3 POS,
8076 1 BASE-MOUNTING W2 CONTACT BLKS
8082 ! BLOCK — CONTACT N.O.
19 7792 2 SCREW
20 5275 1 TOGGLE SWITCH
21 7622 l SWITCH GUARD - EMERGENCY STOP
22 /676 l DECAL - CONTROL BOX TOP - DF
23 6882 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY CONTROL

FIG. 3-10 Dual Fuel Toggle Switch Control Box

AR T 300
SMA4B805




ARTE36
BM133904
06/27,/97

FIG. 3-11 Dual Fuel Joystick Control Panel



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
38895 1 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
! 10827 1 CONTROL BOX WELDMENT
2 8257 1 LAMP ASSEMBLY RED
3 7681 l LAMP, DIALIGHT
4 7156 l DECAL FRONT
S 5630 1 SWITCH - TOGGLE
6 6805 ! TOGGLE - SWITCH
7 8254 l DECAL - JOYSTICK CONTROL BOX
8 7800 ] SWITCH, STOP, ASSEMBLY
g 53878 ! SAFETY - SWITCH
10 5630 1 SWITCH - TOGGLE
11 7578 ! HOLE PLUG
12 8075 1 TOGGLE - FAST LIFT SWITCH
13 8076 ! BASE MOUNTING W2 CONT. BLKS
14 8082 ! BLOCK - CONTACT N.O. (NOT SHOWN)
15 6882 1 CONTROL CORD
16 8253 1 WIRE HARNESS - CONT BOX DF
17 1313 1 SWITCH GUARD
18 5230 1 SWITCH TOGGLE
19 8083 1 BLOCK - CONTACT N.C. (NOT SHOWN)

ARTBE36
BM133804
06,2797

FIG. 3-11 Dual Fuel Joystick Control Panel




NOTES:



HITE-MASTER

Platform & Rails

T

—®

AERIAL WORK ||[PLATFORMS

O







NOTES:



FIG. 4-1 48” Platform Assembly



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

l 3046 4 END REINFORCEMENT - PLATFORM

2 3746 l FRONT PLATFORM - ROLLOUT

3 3498 1 FRONT PLATFORM - 48~

4 HOWE750 12 |BOLT, 3/8"-16, 374" LONG, GRADE S
S HOWS039 12 |[NUT, 3/8”"-16, CLASS 5

8) 3386 1 CROSS REINFORCEMENT - SHORT

7/ 3504 ! PLATFORM SIODE & END - RIGHT

8 HOW>005 24 |NUT, 5/16"-18, CLASS 5

9 3716 1 REAR STEP

10 HOWS204 24 |BOLT, 5716”-18, 1” LONG, GRADE 5
11 3505 l PLATFORM SIDE & END - LEFT

FIG. 4-1 48” Platform Assembly

ART-276R]1
BM4396
0B/27,/97







ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 3046 4 END REINFORCEMENT - PLATFORM

2 3488 1 WIDE FRONT PLATFORM WELDMENT

3 HBOWB7350 12 [BOLT, 3/87"-16, 374" LONG, GRADE 5
4 HOWS03S 12 |NUT, 378"-16, CLASS 5

5 3387 1 CROSS REINFORCEMENT - LONG

6 3507 1 RH WIDE SIDE PLATFORM WELDMENT

7 HDOWS005 24 |NUT, 5/16”-18, CLASS 5

8 3716 1 STEP REAR - HM

g HDW5204 24 |BOLT, 5716"-18, 1" LONG, GRADE 5
10 33506 1 LH WIDE SIDE PLATFORM WELDMENT

FIG. 4-2 58 Platform Assembly

ART-B626R0
BM13850
06/27/97







ITEM| PART NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 3052 1 REAR RAIL WELDMENT 48”
2 3129 l REAR RAIL WELDMENT 58"
3 4802 1 SPRING KIT
4 3363 2 RAIL WELDMENT
5 3364 2 RAIL WELDMENT - CENTER
a) 3362 2 RAIL WELDMENT
7 3051 l FRONT RAIL WELDMENT 48”
8 3128 1 FRONT RAIL WELDOMENT 58”
ART-629
BM13861
06,27/97

FIG. 4-3 3-Piece 48”°/58 Standard Rails




Down Rails

3-Piece 48”/58 Fold



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

l 3627K2 l REAR GATE RIGHT HAND 48"

2 3626K2 l REAR GATE RIGHT HAND 358

3 3568 l REAR GATE LEFT HAND 48"

4 3566 l REAR GATE LEFT HAND 58"

0 4802 1 SPRING KIT

S 3553 2 RAIL WELDMENT FOLD DOWN 48”7
7 3552 2 RATIL WELDOMENT FOLD DOWN 58”
8 3547 2 RAIL END WELDMENT FOLDO DOWN
g 3548 2 RAIL CENTER WELOMENT FOLD DOWN
10 3548 2 RAIL END WELDMENT FOLD DOWN
1 3532 l FRONT RAIL WELDOMENT 48"

12 3533 1 FRONT RAIL WELDMENT 358”

13 3524 2 SIDE RAIL END WELDOMENT

14 3525 2 SIDE RAIL CENTER WELDOMENT
15 3523 2 SIDE RAIL END WELOMENT

FIG. 4-4 3-Piece 48”/58” Fold Down Rails

ART-627
BM13851
06/27/97
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ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

l 3684 l SIDE RAIL - RH FRONT HM

2 3698 l LH SECTION

3 3022 l R<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>